# TTAB

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

1 FC:6402	600.00 DP	
0/07/2008 SWILSON	1 00000001 77352119	_ )
	Applicants.	ý
	reter Agricw and Dan McCanterty, )	)
	Peter Agnew and Dan McCafferty, )	}
	v.	)
	- <b>xr</b> ,	) Opposition No
	Opposer,	)
	Manuel "Manny" Charlton	)
	<b>9</b>	
	Published in the Official Gazette: July 15, 2008	
	D. LULL - Line de - Official Comptto, Intr. 15, 2009	
	Filed December 14, 2007	
	Mark: "NAZARETH"	
	In Re: Application Serial No. 77-352, 119	

# **NOTICE OF OPPOSITION**

Manuel "Manny" Charlton ("Opposer") believes that he will be irreparably damaged by the registration of the mark "NAZARETH", which is the subject of Application Serial No. 77-352,119, and hereby opposes registration of the same under the provisions of Section 38 of the Trademark Act of July 5, 1946, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1120.

As grounds for opposition, Opposer alleges that:

### I. THE PARTIES

- 1. Opposer is an individual, Manuel "Manny" Charlton, who is a citizen of the United Kingdom and lists his current address as 2933 Alliance Trail, Haslet, TX 76052.
  - 2. On information and belief, Applicants are Peter Agnew and Dan McCafferty



("Applicants"), filing as individuals, and both of whom are citizens of the United Kingdom. Agnew lists his address as 5 Maree Place, Crossford, Fife, United Kingdom. McCafferty lists his address as 67 Charles Way, Limekilns, Fife, United Kingdom.

### II. OPPOSER'S OWNERSHIP OF AND RIGHT TO USE THE APPLICANTS' MARK

3. Opposer and Applicants, along with the late Darrell Sweet, are founding members of the musical group NAZARETH. Opposer, Applicants and Sweet mutually selected and built the brand around the famous mark "NAZARETH", which the Applicants now seek to register. Opposer is a joint owner of the mark "NAZARETH", including, but not limited to, use of the mark and logo as originally used in audio and video recordings, live performances, and retail merchandising. Opposer is also an equal partner in Nazareth Dunfermline, Ltd., and as such he is entitled to continue to receive twenty-five percent (25%) of all revenue generated by NAZARETH from all live performances, merchandise, licensing and royalties. Therefore, the Opposer has prior rights in the mark "NAZARETH" based on Use at least as early as 1968 and based on Use in Commerce in the United States at least as early as 1971.

### III. OPPOSER'S MARK

4. Opposer filed a trademark application for "NAZARETH WITH MANNY CHARLTON" on February 21, 2008, which is the subject of Application Serial No. 77-403,184. The first Use date and the Use in Commerce date are claimed to be October 20, 2007. The application is for "[e]ntertainment services, namely, providing live performances of a musical group; providing a web site featuring musical performances, musical videos, related film clips, photographs and other multimedia materials; song writing services; audio usage." Opposer acknowledges, as stated in the "Additional"



Statements Section" of its application, that Agnew and McCafferty are concurrent users of the mark "NAZARETH."

# IV. APPLICANTS' MARK

- 5. Agnew and McCafferty ("Applicants") filed a trademark application for the mark "NAZARETH" on December 14, 2007. The application is for use of the mark on "musical sound recordings, namely, cd's and dvd's; downloadable musical sound recordings," with a first Use date of November 30, 1971 and a first Use in Commerce date of January 31, 1972. Additionally, the application is for use of the mark in conjunction with "entertainment services, namely, live performances by a musical band." The first Use date is listed as December 31, 1969, and the first Use in Commerce date is February 29, 1972. The Applicants' application does not list Opposer as a concurrent user or owner of the "NAZARETH" mark.
  - 6. The Applicants' application was published for opposition on July 15, 2008.

## V. FALSE AND FRAUDULENT PROCUREMENT OF APPLICANTS' MARK

- 7. Under 15 U.S.C. § 1120, "[a]ny person who shall procure registration in the Patent and Trademark Office of a mark by a false or fraudulent declaration or representation, oral or in writing, or by any false means, shall be liable in a civil action by any person injured thereby for any damages sustained in consequence thereof."
- 8. An application for trademark registration requires a verified statement in which the verifier must allege that "to the best of the verifier's knowledge and belief, no other person has the right to use such mark in commerce either in the identical form thereof or in such near resemblance thereto as to be likely, when used on or in connection with the goods of such other person, to cause confusion, or to cause mistake, or to deceive." 15 U.S.C. §1501 (a)(3)(A); 37 C.F.R. § 2.33(b)(1)). False statements or representations as to



the Applicants' ownership or entitlement to use of the mark in the verified statement may constitute fraudulent registration under the Act. If the verifier knows or believes that another party has the right to use or ownership of the applied for mark but fails to state exceptions to the claim of exclusive use or specify concurrent use of the mark by another as required under 15 U.S.C. § 1501 (a)(3)(7), the verifier has committed fraud in connection with the filing of the Applicants' application and the execution of the verified statement contained therein.

- 9. At the time that Applicants' application Applicants knew that the Opposer possessed clearly established rights to use and ownership of the "NAZARETH" mark as a founding member of the group, as outlined above.
- 10. As part of that application, Applicants executed a verified statement declaring that "to the best of [their] knowledge and belief, no other person has the right to use such mark in commerce..." *Id.* Applicants also failed to state exceptions to the claim of exclusive use or to specify Opposer's concurrent use of the mark. 15 U.S.C. § 1501

  (a)(3)(D)(i)(ii).
- 11. Applicants' execution of the verified statement and failure to inform the Trademark Office of the conflicting rights of Opposer, which rights were clearly established in the mark "NAZARETH", in connection with the same services, and known by the Applicants at the time they executed the verified statement constitutes fraud. For the reasons set forth above, Opposer believes that it will be damaged by the registration of the Applicant's "NAZARETH" mark. Thus, the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board must reject the Applicants' application and refuse to register the mark, and this Opposition to Application Serial No. 77-352,119 should be sustained.



Respectfully submitted,

Date: 10.2.08

Manny Charlton

# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

# API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

# **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

